August ..... 7.7502 7.7502 7.7506 7.7498
September ..... 7.7500 7.7500 7.7504 7.7499
October ..... 7.7548 7.7503 7.7548 7.7498
November ..... 7.7508 7.7526 7.7552 7.7505
December (through December 23, 2020) ..... 7.7529 7.7516 7.7529 7.7505

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average rates,
which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

55

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and
capitalization as of June 30, 2020 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the gross
proceeds from the issuance of the Notes in this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with
the selected consolidated financial information and the unaudited consolidated financial statements and related
notes included in this offering memorandum.

As of June 30, 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB
millions)

(unaudited)

(US$
millions)

(unaudited)

(RMB
millions)

(unaudited)

(US$
millions)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 33,581.4 4,753.1 36,366.1 5,153.1
Current borrowings
Corporate bonds and senior notes(2)..... 7,123.5 1,008.3 7,123.5 1,008.3
Bank and other borrowings ..... 11,939.0 1,684.8 11,903.0 1,684.8

Total current borrowings ..... 19,062.5 2,693.0 19,062.5 2,693.0

Non-current borrowings(2)

Bank and other borrowings ..... 26,144.3 3,700.5 26,144.3 3,700.5
Corporate bonds and senior notes..... 18,346.4 2,596.8 18,346.4 2,596.8
Notes to be issued..... – – 2,784.7 400.0

Total non-current borrowings ..... 44,490.7 6,297.2 47,275.4 6,697.3

Total equity ..... 33,235.6 4,704.2 33,235.6 4,704.2

Total capitalization(3) ..... 77,726.3 11,001.4 80,511.0 11,401.5

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB5,806.5 million (US$821.9 million) and pledged deposits of RMB422.6
million (US$59.8 million).

(2) Subsequent to June 30, 2020, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional financing arrangements to finance our
property developments and for general corporate purposes, including, but not limited to the August 2020 RMB Notes, the September
2020 Notes and the November 2020 Notes. See “Description of Material Indebtedness and Other Obligations.” These additional
borrowings are not reflected in the table above.